

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

Thurgood Marshall U.S. Courthouse 40 Foley Square, New York, NY 10007 Telephone: 212-857-8500

MOTION INFORMATION STATEMENT

Docket Number(s): 19-4197 Caption [use short title]

Motion for: Institute for Free Speech, Competitive Enterprise Institute, Reason Foundation, and Rodney Smolla

Set forth below precise, complete statement of relief sought: Order allowing amicus brief to be filed in support of Appellant's Motion for Rehearing or Rehearing En Banc

MOVING PARTY: Institute for Free Speech et al. OPPOSING PARTY: Securities and Exchange Commission

Plaintiff Defendant Appellant/Petitioner Appellee/Respondent

MOVING ATTORNEY: Thomas R. Julin OPPOSING ATTORNEY: Jeffrey A. Berger Gunster, Yoakley & Stewart, P.A. SEC, 100 F Street, N.E. 600 Brickell Avenue, Suite 3500 Miami, FL 33131 Washington, D.C. 20549 305-376-6007 tjulin@gunster.com (202) 551-5112 bergerje@sec.gov

Court- Judge/ Agency appealed from: US District Court S.D.N.Y. - Hon. Denise L. Cote

Please check appropriate boxes: Has movant notified opposing counsel (required by Local Rule 27.1): Yes No (explain):

FOR EMERGENCY MOTIONS, MOTIONS FOR STAYS AND INJUNCTIONS PENDING APPEAL: Has this request for relief been made below? Has this relief been previously sought in this court? Requested return date and explanation of emergency:

Opposing counsel's position on motion: Unopposed Opposed Don't Know Does opposing counsel intend to file a response: Yes No Don't Know

TABLE OF CONTENTS

DISCLOSURE STATEMENTi

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

STATEMENT OF AMICUS
IDENTITY, INTEREST, AND AUTHORITY 1

INTRODUCTION 1

THE STORY BARRY ROMERIL MIGHT TELL.....3

ARGUMENT 4

 I. Prior Restraints Impact Both Speakers and Listeners.....4

 II. Romeril Has Standing to Assert the Rights of Listeners5

 III. The Prior Restraint Violated Listeners’ Rights by Leveraging
 Settlement Power to Suppress Romeril’s Criticism of the SEC6

CONCLUSION11

CERTIFICATION OF COMPLIANCE12

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Agency for Int’l Dev. v. Alliance for an Open Soc’y</i> , 570 U.S. 205 (2013).....	7, 8, 9
<i>Crosby v. Bradstreet Co.</i> , 312 F. 2d 483 (2d Cir. 1963)	4
<i>FW/PBS, Inc. v. Dallas</i> , 493 U.S. 215 (1990).....	5
<i>June Med. Servs. LLC v. Russo</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2103 (2020).....	5
<i>Lamont v. Postmaster General</i> , 381 U. S. 301 (1965).....	4
<i>N.Y. Times v. Sullivan</i> , 76 U.S. 254 (1964).....	9
<i>Overbey v. Mayor of Baltimore</i> , 930 F. 3d 215 (4th Cir. 2019)	5
<i>Ragbir v. Homan</i> , 923 F. 3d 53 (2d Cir. 2019)	9
<i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert</i> , 576 U.S. 175 (2015).....	7
<i>Sec’y of State of Md. v. Joseph H. Munson Co.</i> , 467 U.S. 947 (1984).....	6
<i>Sorrell v. IMS Health Inc.</i> , 564 U.S. 552 (2011).....	6
<i>United Student Aid Funds, Inc. v. Espinosa</i> , 559 U.S. 260 (2010).....	6
<i>Va. Pharmacy Bd. v. Va. Consumer Council</i> , 425 U.S. 748 (1976).....	4

Warth v. Seldin,
422 U.S. 490 (1975).....5

Other Authorities

U.S. Const. amend. I*passim*

Fed. R. Civ. P. 60(b)(4).....6
